PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5406617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN STADIUS	05/17/2017
ROGER WOOD	05/17/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGICO (UK) LTD	
Street Address:	UNIT 10, SILVERGLADE BUSINESS PARK	
Internal Address:	LEATHERHEAD ROAD	
City:	CHESSINGTON, SURREY	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	KT9 2QL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15532651

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3179666835
Email: anark@rsindy.com

Correspondent Name: MARK C. REICHEL, REICHEL STOHRY LLP 212 WEST 10TH STREET, SUITE A-285

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P1727US02 (HIP)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK C. REICHEL	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark C. Reichel/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=P1727US02SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=P1727US02SignedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505359830 REEL: 048514 FRAME: 0183

ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into as of and is effective as of the 17th day of May, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and among John Stadius, an individual having a principal address at Digico (UK) Ltd, Unit 10, Silverglade Business Park, Leatherhead Road, Chessington, Surrey KT9 2QL, Great Britain ("STADIUS"), Roger Wood, an individual having a principal address at Digico (UK) Ltd, Unit 10, Silverglade Business Park, Leatherhead Road, Chessington, Surrey KT9 2QL, Great Britain ("WOOD"), and DIGICO (UK) LTD, a Great Britain limited company having a principal address at Unit 10, Silverglade Business Park, Leatherhead Road, Chessington, Surrey KT9 2QL, Great Britain ("DIGICO"). STADIUS, WOOD, and DIGICO may be individually referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

For good and valuable consideration including the sum of five U.S. dollars (US\$5.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Patents and/or Patent Applications</u>. STADIUS and WOOD hereby irrevocably assign, transfer, and convey to DIGICO all of their respective right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions and patent applications and/or patents set forth below:

Great Britain Patent Application Serial No. 1421583.4, filed 4 December 2014, PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/GB2015/053722, filed 4 December 2015, and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/532,651 filed June 2 2017,

and hereby incorporated by reference herein, including, without limitation, (i) all inventions and improvements disclosed therein, (ii) all letters patent or similar legal protection granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, unions, or regions, (iii) all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, and extensions thereof and applications therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, unions, or regions, (iv) any and all patents and patent applications that claim priority to any of the foregoing, and (v) all rights to enforce including, but not limited to, the right to sue and collect damages for any past or future infringements throughout the world (the "Assigned Patents"). This assignment may have multiple effective dates, such as being a confirmatory assignment for any filings that predate the Execution Date, so to confirm the full assignment of rights from STADIUS and WOOD to DIGICO in the Assigned Patents. Upon execution of the present Assignment, the full assignment of rights from STADIUS and WOOD to DIGICO in the Assigned Patents is confirmed as of at least the filing dates for each of the Assigned Patents.

- 2. Filing and Recording Instruments of Transfer. DIGICO, at its sole discretion, shall make all filings with the requisite intellectual property offices in order to confirm, effectuate, or record this Assignment of the Assigned Patents to DIGICO granted herein. DIGICO shall be responsible to file and record any and all documents of conveyance as may be necessary to vest in DIGICO, as a matter of public record, all of the Assigned Patents.
- 3. <u>Appointment</u>. STADIUS and WOOD hereby constitute and appoint DIGICO, and its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney or attorneys in fact of STADIUS and WOOD, with the full power of substitution, for it and in its name and stead or otherwise, to institute and prosecute from time to time, any proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, that DIGICO, or its

successors or assigns, may reasonably deem proper in order to assert or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to the Assigned Patents, and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits, or proceedings, in respect to any of the foregoing, and generally to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as DIGICO, or its successors or assigns, shall reasonably deem advisable, including, but not limited to, the execution and delivery of any and all assignments and instruments in furtherance hereof. STADIUS and WOOD declare that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable by STADIUS and WOOD.

- 4. <u>Authorization</u>. STADIUS and WOOD hereby authorize DIGICO or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates, and any other indicia identifying the applications or inventions when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one in the same instrument. Facsimile copies of any signature to this Assignment shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Execution Date.

"STADIUS"

John Stadius-

inventor

AMINORY

Roger Wood

Inventor

"DIGICO"

DIGICO (UK) LTD

Signature

Name

Title

RECORDED: 03/06/2019

2